Aquarina’s water system; however, it was determined that Aquarina consists of two separate and
distinct water systems (Potable and Non-Potable) with each requiring its own set of MFRs.
CSWR waived the September deadline to allow themselves more time to gather the required
information. A subsequent recommendation will be filed to address the requested interim rates
for that system on September 26, 2025, for the October 7, 2025 Commission Conference. By
letter dated July 25, 2025, the utility agreed to extend the statutory time frame to authorize
Aquarina’s interim rates through the October 7, 2025 Commission Conference.

The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.082, F.S.

-3 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Issue 1

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should any interim revenue increase be approved?

Recommendation: Yes, the utility should be authorized to collect annual water and
wastewater revenues as indicated below. Staff recommends denial of interim rates for Tymber
Creek water and wastewater systems due to the lack of historical test year data.

Water System

Adjusted
Test Year
Revenues

Revenue
Increase % Increase

Revenue
Requirement

CFAT $122,938 $106,420 86.56% $229,358
Neighborhood $161,065 $113,946 70.75% $275,011
Rolling Oaks $1,639,803 $542,825 33.10% $2,182,628
Sunshine - Unified2 $1,126,715 $856,801 76.04% $1,983,516
Sunshine - Other3 $89,277 $103,916 116.40% $193,193

Wastewater System

Adjusted
Test Year
Revenues

Revenue
Increase % Increase

Revenue
Requirement

BFF $100,259 $28,361 28.29% $128,620
CFAT $136,724 $43,700 31.96% $180,424
North Peninsula $283,728 $92,164 32.48% $375,892
Rolling Oaks $1,630,126 $139,283 8.54% $1,769,409
Sebring Ridge $68,620 $176,267 256.87% $244,887
TKCB $126,857 $67,837 53.48% $194,694

One system appears to be earning above its maximum return on equity (ROE). As such, revenues
should be collected subject to refund, as shown in the table below, instead of decreasing rates at
this time.

System
Revenue Held

Subject to Refund Percentage
Trade winds (Water) ($162,602) (32.08%)
Trade winds (Wastewater) ($60,390) (24.39%)

(McClelland, Sewards, P. Buys)

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Section 367.082(1), F.S., the Commission may authorize the
collection of interim rates during any proceeding for a change of rates upon petition from any
party or its own motion, and, in order to establish a prima facie entitlement for interim relief, the

[…]

recommends that the appropriate combined interim revenue requirements are $4,863,706 and
$2,893,926 respectively, for the utility’s water and wastewater systems. This results in an interim
increase in annual revenues of $1,723,908 for the water systems and $547,612 for the wastewater
systems. For the Tradewinds systems that appear to be earning above their maximum ROE, staff
recommends that revenues totaling $222,992 should be collected subject to refund with interest,
and Tradewinds should continue collecting current rates.

According to Section 367.082(4), F.S., any refund should be calculated to reduce the rate of
return of the utility or regulated company during the pendency of the proceeding to the same
level within the range of the newly authorized rate of return which is found fair and reasonable
on a prospective basis.” Staff will evaluate each system’s post-consolidation revenue
requirement to determine if any refunds should be made.

The following tables show the revenue requirement and interim increase in annual revenues for
each respective system.

Table 1-14
Interim Revenue Requirement - Water Systems

System

Adjusted
Test Year
Revenues

Revenue
Increase % Increase

Revenue
Requirement

CFAT $122,938 $106,420 86.56% $229,358
Neighborhood $161,065 $113,946 70.75% $275,011
Rolling Oaks $1,639,803 $542,825 33.10% $2,182,628
Sunshine - Unified $1,126,715 $856,801 76.04% $1,983,516
Sunshine - Other $89,277 $103,916 116.40% $193,193

-Order Nos. PSC-2016-0526-PCO-WS, issued November 22, 2016, in Docket No. 20160101-WS, In re:
Application for increase in waler and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco,
Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. cf Florida; PSC-13-0673-FOF-WS, issued December 19,
2013, in Docket No. 130212-WS, In re: Application for increase in water/wastewater rates in Polk County by
Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.; and PSC-10-0018-PCO-WS, issued January 6, 2010, in Docket No. 090402-WS, In re:
Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corporation.

- 16-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Issue 1

Table 1-15
Interim Revenue Requirement - Wastewater Systems

System
Adjusted Test
Year Revenues

Revenue
Increase % Increase

Revenue
Requirement

BFF $100,259 $28,361 28.29% $128,620
CFAT $136,724 $43,700 31.96% $180,424
North Peninsula $283,728 $92,164 32.48% $375,892
Rolling Oaks $1,630,126 $139,283 8.54% $1,769,409
Sebring $68,620 $176,267 256.87% $244,887
TKCB $126,857 $67,837 53.48% $194,694

- 17-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Issue 2

Issue 2: What are the appropriate interim water and wastewater rates?

Recommendation: The service rates for CSWR in effect as of January 31, 2025, should be
increased as shown below to generate the recommended revenue increase for the interim period.

System % Rate
Increase

BFF Corp. - Water 28.29%
C.F.A.T. H2O, Inc. - Water 86.56%
C.F.A.T. H2O, Inc. -Wastewater 31.96%
Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. -Water 70.75%
North Peninsula Utilities, Inc. -Wastewater 32.48%
Rolling Oaks Utilities, Inc. -Water 33.10%
Rolling Oaks Utilities, Inc. -Wastewater 8.54%

[…]

or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The
utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-
approved rates. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until the required
security has been filed, staff has approved the proposed customer notice, and the notice has been
received by the customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within
10 days of the date of the notice. (Bethea)

Staff Analysis: Staff recommends that interim service rates for CSWR be designed to allow
the utility the opportunity to generate additional annual operating revenues as shown below. The
test year revenues were adjusted to annualize the rate in effect at the end of the test year. To
determine the appropriate increase to apply to the service rates, miscellaneous revenues should
be removed from the adjusted test year revenues. The calculations are as follows:

- 18 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Issue 2

Table 2-1
Percentage Increase Less Miscellaneous Revenues

System (W/WW)
Adjusted Test
Year Revenues

Miscellaneous
Revenues

Revenues -
Miscellaneous
Revenues

Revenue
Increase

% Rate
Increase

BFF Corp. - W $100,259 $0 $100,259 $28,190 28.29%
C.F.A.T. H2O - W $122,938 $0 $122,938 $111,559 86.56%
C.F.A.T. H2O-WW $136,724 $0 $136,724 $43,700 31.96%
Neighborhood -W $161,065 $5,536 $155,529 $113,946 73.26%
North Peninsula -WW $283,728 $1,156 $282,572 $101,309 32.61%
Rolling Oaks -W $1,639,803 $77,726 $1,562,077 $542,825 34.75%
Rolling Oaks -WW $1,014,857 $67,507 $1,562,619 $139,283 8.91%
Sebring Ridge - WW $68,620 $2,730 $65,890 $176,267 267.51%
Sunshine (Unified.) - W $1,126,715 $35,451 $1,091,264 $878,186 78.51%
Sunshine (Other) - W $89,277 $9,424 $79,853 $108,148 130.13%
TKCB - WW $126,857 $0 $126,857 $70,337 53.48%

Table 2-2
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison
_ At 5,000 Gallons_

System (W/WW)

Utility
Current
Rates

Utility
Proposed

Interim Rates

Staff
Recommended
Interim Rates

BFF Corp. - W $76.73 $102.08 $98.46
C.F.A.T. H2O - W $41.70 $86.70 $77.80
C.F.A.T. H2O-WW $41.14 $54.63 $54.28
Neighborhood -W $32.14 $54.72 $55.68
Rolling Oaks -W $15.76 $25.26 $21.22
Rolling Oaks -WW $36.00 $35.07 $39.20
Sebring Ridge - WW $33.72 $110.97 $123.93
Sunshine (Unified.) - W $18.87 $38.69 $33.67
Sunshine (Other) - W $22.22 $45.58 $51.12
TKCB - WW $55.95 $96.45 $85.88

Consistent with Commission practice for interim rates, the above percentage increases should be

[…]

for increase in waler and wastewater rates in Orange County by Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.
25Document No. 07685-2025, filed on August 8, 2025.

-21 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Issue 3

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility should provide a report by the 20th day of each
month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to refund. Should a refund be
required, the refund should be with interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-30.360,
F.A.C.

-22 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Issue 4

Issue 4: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on
the Utility’s requested rate increase. (Dose)

Staff Analysis: The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the
Utility’s requested rate increase.

-23 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-B
Page 1 of 2

BFF Corp. Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $264,864 $0 $264,864 $2,619 $267,483

2 Land and Land Rights 34,751 0 34,751 0 34,751

3 Non-used and Usefiil Components 0 (7,408) (7,408) 4,842 (2,566)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (202,039) 0 (202,039) (1,000) (203,039)

5 CIAC (35,402) 0 (35,402) 0 (35,402)

6 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 31,097 0 31,097 49 31,146

7 Working Capital Allowance 0 135 135 13,322 13,457

8 Rate Base $93,271 ($7,273) $85,998 $19,832 $105,830

-24 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-C
Page 2 of 2

BFF Corp. Schedule No. 1-C

Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Explanation Wastewater

Plant In Service
To reflect simple average. $24112

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. $4.842

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect simple average. ($ 1.000)

Accumulated Amortization of CIA C
To correct under amortization. $42

Working Capital
To reflect l/8th ofO&M expenses. $1.3.322

-25 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 2
Page 1 of 1

BFF Corp. Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2 Short-term Debt 3,780 0 3,780 0 3,780 4.40% 8.50% 0.37%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 456,037 0 456,037 (373,818) 82,219 95.60% 8.77% 8.38%
5 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $459.818 $459.818 t$373.818) $86.000 100.00% 8.76%

Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
9 Short-term Debt 3,780 ' 4,775 8,555 (6,578) 1,977 1.87% 8.50% 0.16%
10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity 456,037 " -6,606 449,431 (345,578) 103,853 98.13% 7.53% 7.39%
12 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $459.818 -$1,832 $457.986 t$352.156) $105.830 100.00% 7.55%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 7.53% 9.53%

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.55% 9.51%

-26 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-A
Page 1 of 2

BFF Corp. Schedule No. 3-A

Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $98,495 $33,494 $131,989 -$31,730 $100,259 $28,361 $128,620

28.29%

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance $107,654 $6,216 $113,870 ($6,216) $107,654 $107,654

3 Depreciation 6,624 (500) 6,124 23 6,147 6,147

4 Taxes Other Than Income 2,859 1,457 4,316 (1,420) 2,896 1,276 4,172

5 Income Taxes 0 148 148 (148) (4,209) 6,865 2,656

6 Total Operating Expense 117,137 7,321 124,458 (7,761) 112,488 8,141 120,629

7 Operating Income t$ 18,642) $26,173 $7,531 t$23,970) t$12,230) $20,220 $7,991

8 Rate Base $93,271 $85,998 $105,830 $105,830

9 Rate of Return -19.99% 8.76% -11.56% 7.55%

-27 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-C
Page 2 of 2

BFF Corp. Schedule No. 3-C

Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Explanation Wastewater

Operating Revenues
1 To remove requested final revenue increase. ($33,494)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of test year revenues . 1.764

Total i$3 1.730)

Operation and Maintenance Expense
To remove requested annualization adjustments. líñALñj

Depreciation Expense - Net
To reflect non-used and useful adjustment to net depreciation expense. $23

Taxes Other Than Income
1 To remove RAFs on revenue adjustment above. ($1,428)
2 To reflect non-used and useful adjustment to property tax. 8

Total t$ 1.420)

-28 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 4
Page 2 of 2

CSWR-FLORIDA UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC. (BFF CORP.) SCHEDULE NO. 4
TEST YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2025 DOCKET NO. 20250052-WS
MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES

UTILITY UTILITY STAFF
CURRENT PROPOSED RECOMMENDED

RATES INTERIM RATES INTERIM RATES
General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8"X3/4" $32.98 $43.88 $42.31
3/4" $49.47 $65.82 $63.47
1" $82.45 $109.70 $105.78
1-1/2" $164.90 $219.39 $211.55
2" $263.84 $351.03 $338.48
3" $527.68 $658.17 $676.96
4" $824.50 $1,096.96 $1,057.75
6" $1,649.00 $2,193.91 $2,115.50

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $10.18 $13.54 $13.06

Gallonage Charge - Residential Service
All Meter Sizes $32.98 $43.88 $42.31

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential Service $8.75 $11.64 $11.23
10,000 Gallonage Cap

Flat Rate $75.35 N/A $96.66

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison
3,000 Gallons $59.23 $78.80 $76.00
5,000 Gallons $76.73 $102.08 $98.46
10,000 Gallons $120.48 $160.28 $154.61

-29 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-A
Page 1 of 3

C.F.A.T. H2O, Inc. Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $664,924 $0 $664,924 ($16,724) $648,200

2 Land and Land Rights 54,295 0 54,295 0 54,295

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (23,027) (23,027) (128) (23,155)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (382,912) 0 (382,912) (1,300) (384,212)

5 CIAC (124,933) 0 (124,933) 0 (124,933)

6 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 121,788 0 121,788 1,930 123,718

7 Working Capital Allowance 0 212 212 20,695 20,907

8 Rate Base $333,162 ($22,815) $310,347 $4,472 $314,819

-30-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-B
Page 2 of 3

C.FA.T. H2O, Inc. Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/3125

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $409,465 $0 $409,465 ($37,970) $371,495

2 Land and Land Rights 55,948 0 55,948 0 55,948

3 Non-used and Usefill Components 0 0 0 (13,617) (13,617)

4 Accumulated Depredation (96,238) 0 (96,238) (1,805) (98,043)

5 CIAC (262,882) 0 (262.882) 0 (262,882)

6 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 265,394 0 265,394 (2,512) 262,882

7 Woifcing Capital Allowance 0 159 159 15,693 15,852

8 Rate Base $371,687 $159 $371,846 ($40,211) $331,635

-31 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-C
Page 3 of 3

C.F.A.T. H2O, Inc. Schedule No. 1-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended V3V25

Explanation Water Wastewater

Plant In Service
To reflect simple average. ($16,724’) ($37,970)

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment ($128) ($13,617)

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect simple average. ($1,300) ($1,805)

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
1 To correct under amortization. $1,930 $0
2 To correct over amortization 0 (2.512)

Total $1,930 ($2,512)
Working Capital
To reflect l/8th of O&M expenses. $20,695 $15,693

-32-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 2
Page 1 of 1

C.F.A.T. H2O, Inc. Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure-Simple Average Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2 Short-term Debt 40,569 0 40,569 0 40,569 5.95% 8.50% 0.51%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 1,844,791 0 1,844,791 (1,203,168) 641,623 94.05% 8.77% 8.25%
5 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $1,885,360 $0 $1,885,360 ($1,203,168) $682.192 100.00% 8.75%

Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
9 Short-term Debt 40,569 52,380 92,949 (61,586) 31,363 4.85% 8.50% 0.41%
10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 CommonEquity 1,844,791 (21,851) 1,822,940 (1,207,849) 615,091 95.15% 7.58% 7.21%
12 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $1,885,360 $30,530 $1,915,890 ($1.269,436) $646,454 100.00% 7.62%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 7.58% 9.58%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURI 7.62% 9.52%

-33 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-A
Page 1 of 3

GF.A.T. H2O, Inc. Schedule No. 3 A
Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $99,267 $135,230 $234,497 ($111,559) $122,938 $106,420 $229,358

86.56%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $169,498 $2,787 $172,285 ($5,029) $167,256 $167,256

3 Depreciation 23,729 (1,344) 22,385 (3,861) 18,524 18,524

4 Taxes Other Than Income 6,164 5,952 12,116 (5,020) 7,096 4,789 11,884

5 Income Taxes 0 542 542 (18,597) (18,055) 25,758 7,704

6 Total Operating Expense 199,391 7,937 207,328 (32,507) 174,821 30,547 205,368

7 Operating Income ($100,124) $127,293 $27,169 ($79,052) ($51,883) $75,872 $23,989

8 Rate Base $333,162 $310,347 $314,819 $314,819

9 Rate of Return -30.05% 8.75% -16.48% 7.62%

-34-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-B
Page 2 of 3

GF.A.T. H2O, Inc. Schedule No. 3 B
Statement of Waste water Operations Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $137,855 $42,569 $180,424 ($43,700) $136,724 $43,700 $180,424

31.96%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $126,851 ($5,927) $120,924 $5,889 $126,813 $126,813

3 Depreciation 17,216 0 17,216 729 17,945 17,945

4 Taxes Other Than Income 7,162 1,916 9,078 (2,030) 7,048 1,967 9,014

5 Income Taxes 0 655 655 (655) (4,169) 10,577 6,408

6 Total Operating Expense 151,229 (3,356) 147,873 3,933 147,637 12,544 160,181

7 Operating Income ($13,374) $45.925 $32.551 ($47,633) ($10,913) $31,156 $20,243

8 Rate Base $371,687 $371,846 $331,635 $331,635

9 Rate of Return -3.60% 8.75% -3.29% 6.10%

-35 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-C
Page 3 of 3

C.F.A.T. H2O, Inc. Schedule 3 C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues
1 To remove requested final revenue increase. ($135,230) ($42,569)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of test year revenues. 23,671 (1,131)

Total ($111,559) ($43,700)

Operation and Maintenance Expense
1 To remove requested annualization adjustments. ($2,753) $5,809

[…]

Schedule No. 4-B
Page 2 of 2

CSWR-FLORIDA UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC. (C.F.A.T. H2O, Inc.) SCHEDULE NO. 4-B
TEST YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2025 DOCKET NO. 20250052-WS
MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES

UTILITY UTILITY STAFF
CURRENT PROPOSED RECOMMENDED
RATES INTERIM RATES INTERIM RATES

Residential Service
All Meter Sizes $17.34 $23.03 $22.88

Charge per 1,000 gallons $4.76 $6.32 $6.28
10,000 Gallonage Cap

General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8"X3/4" $17.34 $23.03 $22.88
1" $43.35 $57.57 $57.20
1-1/2" $86.70 $115.15 $114.40
2" $138.72 $184.24 $183.04
3" $277.44 $345.44 $366.08
4" $433.50 $575.73 $572.00

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Genera] Service $4.76 $6.32 $6.28

Tvnical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison
3,000 Gallons $31.62 $41.99 $41.72
5,000 Gallons $41.14 $54.63 $54.28
10,000 Gallons $64.94 $86.23 $85.68

-38 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-A
Page 2 of 2

Neighborhood Utilities Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Pei' Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $729,247 0 $729,247 (24,793) $704,454

2 Land and Land Rights 39,628 0 39,628 0 39,628

3 Non-used and Usefill Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (422,288) 0 (422,288) (1.292) (423,580)

5 CIAC (269,576) 0 (269,576) 0 (269,576)

6 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 231,807 0 231,807 380 232,187

7 Working Capital Allowance 158,903 (158,616) 287 27,947 28,234

8 Rate Base $467,721 ($158,616) $309,105 $2,242 $311347

-39-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-C
Page 2 of 2

Neighborhood Utilities Schedule No. 1-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Explanation Water

Plant In Service

To reflect simple average. ($24.793)

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect simple average. ($1.292)

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

To reflect simple average. $380

Woiking Capital

To reflect l/8th of O&M expenses. $27^947

-40 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 2
Page 1 of 1

Neighborhood Utilities Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure-Simple Average Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Specific Subtotal Plorata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital nients Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2 Short-term Debt 28,250 0 28,250 0 28,250 9.14% 8.50% 0.78%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 280,856 0 637,210 (356,353) 280,857 90.86% 8.77% 7.97%
5 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 2 2 2 2 2 0-00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $309,106 $0 $665,460 ($356,353) $309,107 100,00% 8.75%

Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
9 Short-term Debt 28,250 34,012 62,262 (33,719) 28,543 9.17% 8.50% 0.78%
10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity 280,856 336,035 616,891 (334,086) 282,805 90.83% 7.64% 6.94%
12 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 2 2 2 2 2 0-00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $309,106 $370,047 $679,153 ($367,805) $311,348 100.00% 7.72%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 7.64% 9.64%

7.72% 9.54%

-41 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-A
Page 1 of 2

Neighborhood Utilities Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $164,075 $110,936 $275,011 ($113,946) $161,065 $113,946 $275,011

70.75%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $229,332 ($5,857) $223,475 $2,397 $225,872 $225,872

3 Depreciation 11,844 0 11,844 0 11,844 11,844

4 Taxes Other Than Income 7,170 4,992 12,162 (5,128) 7,034 5,128 12,162

5 Income Taxes 0 498 498 (22,323) (21,825) 27,580 5,755

6 Total Operating Expense 248,346 (367) 247,979 (25,054) 222,925 32,708 255,633

7 Operating Income ($84,271) $111,303 $27,032 ($88,892) ($61,860) $81,238 $19,378

8 Rate Base $467,721 $309,105 $311,347 $311,347

9 Rate of Return -18.02% 8.75% -19.87% 6.22%

-42 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-C
Page 2 of 2

Neighborhood Utilities Schedule 3-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 20250052-WS
TestYear Ended 1/31/25

Explanation Water

Operating Revenues

1 To remove requested finalrevenue increase. ($110,936)

2 To reflect the appropriate amount oftest year revenues. (3,010)

Total (113,946)

Operation and Maintenance Expense

1 To remove requested annualization adjustments. $6,331

2 To correct bad debt expense adjustment. (76)

[…]

TEST YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2025 DOCKET NO. 20250052-WS
MONTHLY WATER RATES

UTILITY UTILITY STAFF
CURRENT PROPOSED RECOMMENDED
RATES INTERIM RATES INTERIM RATES

Residential and General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8"X3/4" $8.44 $14.37 $14.62
3/4" $12.66 $21.56 $21.93
1" $21.09 $35.94 $36.55
1-1/2" $42.19 $71.87 $73.10
2" $67.50 $114.99 $116.96
3" $134.99 $215.61 $233.92
4" $210.93 $359.35 $365.50
6" $421.86 $718.70 $731.00

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential
0-3,000 gallons $4.34 $7.39 7.52
3,001-6,000 gallons $5.34 $9.09 9.25
Over 6,000 gallons $8.00 $13.62 13.86

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $4.81 N/A $8.33

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison
3,000 Gallons $21.46 $36.54 $37.18
5,000 Gallons $32.14 $54.72 $55.68
10,000 Gallons $69.48 $118.29 $120.37

-44 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-B
Page 1 of 2

North Peninsula Utilities Corporation Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $1,286,434 $0 $1,286,434 ($84,135) $1,202,299

2 Land and Land Rights 93,203 0 93,203 0 93,203

3 Non-used and Usefill Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (633,925) 0 (633,925) (2,727) (636,652)

5 CIAC (642,965) 0 (642,965) (188) (643,153)

6 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 641,777 0 641,777 2 641,779

7 Acquisition Adjustments 1,196,741 0 1,196,741 (1,196,741) 0

8 Working Capital Allowance 0 294 294 29,420 29,714

9 Rate Base $1,941.265 $294 $1,941,559 ($1,254,369') $687,190

-45 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-C
Page 2 of 2

North Peninsula Utilities Corporation Schedule No. 1-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Explanation Wastewater

Plant In Service

To reflect simple average. ($84.135)

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect simple average. ($2,727)

CLAC

To reflect simple average.

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

To reflect simple average. $2

Acquisition Adjustment

To remove acquisition adjustment. ($1.196.741)

Working Capital

To reflect l/8th of O&M expenses . $29^420

-46 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 2
Page 1 of 1

North Peninsula Utilities Corporation Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure-Simple Average Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2 Short-term Debt 8,752 0 8,752 0 8,752 0.45% 8.50% 0.04%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 1,812,673 0 1,812,673 120,134 1,932,807 99.55% 8.77% 8.73%
5 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 2 2 2 2 2 0-00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $1,821,426 $0 $1,821,426 $120,134 $1,941,559 100.00% 8.77%

Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
9 Short-term Debt 8,752 22,973 31,725 (19,778) 11,947 1.74% 8.50% 0.15%
10 Preferred Stock $0 0 $0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 CommonEquity 1,812,673 -19,546 1,793,128 (1,117,884) 675.243 98.26% 7.53% 7.40%
12 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 2 2 2 2 2 0 00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $1,821,426 $3,427 $1,824,853 ($1.137,663) $687,190 100.00% 7.55%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 7.53% 9.53%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURI 7.55% 9.51%

-47 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-B
Page 1 of 2

North Peninsula Utilities Corporation Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $281,531 $181,455 $462,986 ($179,258) $283,728 $92,164 $375,892

32.48%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $235,360 ($20,835) $214,525 $20,835 $235,360 $235,360

3 Depreciation 50,385 0 50,385 0 50,385 50,385

4 Taxes Other Than Income 16,772 8,165 24,937 (8,067) 16,870 4,147 21,018

5 Income Taxes 0 3,687 3,687 (3,687) (5,044) 22,308 17,263

6 Total Operating Expense 302,517 (8,983) 293,534 9,081 297,571 26,455 324,026

7 Operating Income ($20.986) $190,438 $169.452 ($188,340) ($13,843) $65,709 $51,866

8 Rate Base $1,941,265 $1,941,559 $687,190 $687,190

9 Rate of Return -1.08% 8.73% -2.01% 7.55%

-48 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-C
Page 2 of 2

North Peninsula Utilities Corporation Schedule 3-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Explanation Wastewater

Operating Revenues

1 Remove requested finalrevenue increase. ($181,455)

2 To reflect the appropriate amount of annualized revenues. 2,197

Total ($179,258)

Operation and Maintenance Expense

1 To remove requested annualization adjustments. $21,634

[…]

2 To remove bad debt expense adjustment. (799)

Total $20,835

Taxes Other Than Income

To remove RAFs on revenue adjustment above. ($8,067)

-49 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 4
Page 1 of 1

CSWR-FLORIDA UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC. (NORTH PENINSULA) SCHEDULE NO. 4
TEST YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2025 DOCKET NO. 20250052-WS

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES
UTILITY UTILITY STAFF
CURRENT PROPOSED RECOMMENDED

RATES INTERIM RATES INTERIM RATES

Residential Flat Rate
All Meter Sizes $39.03 $64.71 $51.76

General Service Flat Rate
AU Meter Sizes
Las Olas Townhomes (6 ERC's) $236.24 $388.26 $313.28
2986 Ocean Shore Blvd. (14 ERC's) $546.48 $905.93 $724.69
Ocean Air (17 ERC's) $663.59 $1,100.06 $879.99
Seabridge North (65 ERC's) $2,537.25 $4,206.10 $3,364.65
Seabridge South (70 ERC's) $2,732.42 $4,529.65 $3,623.46

-50-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-B
Page 2 of 3

Rolling Oaks Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $3,647,486 $0 $3,647,486 $0 $3,647,486

2 Land and Land Rights 2,443,987 0 2,443,987 0 2,443,987

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (211,649) (211,649) 211,649 0

4 Accumulated Depredation (2,728,722) 0 (2,728,722) 0 (2,728,722)

5 CLAC (2,297,283) 0 (2,297,283) 0 (2297283)

6 Accumulated Amortization of CLAC 1,990,044 0 1,990,044 0 1,990,044

7 Woifcing Capital Allowance 0 2,486 2,486 (2,486) 0

8 Rate Base $3,055,512 ($209,163) $2,846,349 $209,163 $3,055,512

-51 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-B
Page 2 of 3

Rolling Oaks Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $6,575,892 $0 $6,575,892 $0 $6,575,892

2 Land and Land Rights 2,694,945 0 2,694,945 0 2,694,945

3 Non-used and Usefid Components 0 (550,241) (550,241) 433,342 (116,899)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (5.329,283) 0 (5,329.283) 0 (5,329.283)

5 CIAC (2.290,809) 0 (2.290.809) 0 (2,290,809)

6 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 1,956,321 0 1.956.321 0 1,956,321

7 Woiking Capital Allowance 0 1,834 1,834 (1,834) 0

8 Rate Base $3,607,066 ($548,407) $3,058,659 $431,508 $3,490,167

-52-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-C
Page 3 of 3

Rolling Oaks Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-C
At^ustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Explanation Water Wastewater

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. $2112^2

Working Capital
To remove woiking capital. ($2.486) ($1.834)

-53 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 2
Page 1 of 1

Rolling Oaks Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure-Simple Average Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility

1 Long-termDebt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2 Short-term Debt 106,365 0 106,365 0 106,365 1.80% 8.50% 0.15%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 33,189,150 0 33,189,150 (27,390,507) 5,798,643 98.20% 8.77% 8.61%
5 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $33,295.515 $0 $33,295,515 ($27,390,507) $5,905,008 100.00% 8.77%

Per Staff
8 Long-termDebt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
9 Short-term Debt 106,365 0 106,365 (85,454) 20,911 0.32% 8.50% 0.03%
10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 CommonEquity 33,189,150 0 33,189,150 (26,664,381) 6,524,769 99.68% 7.51% 7.49%
12 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $33,295,515 $0 $33,295,515 ($26,749,836) $6,545,679 100,00% 7,51%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 7,51% 9,51%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7,51% 9,51%

-54-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-B
Page 1 of 2

Rolling Oaks Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $1,888,159 ($118,750) $1,769,409 ($139,283) $1,630,126 $139,283 $1,769,409

8.54%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $1,467,019 ($122,822) $1,344,197 $122,822 $1,467,019 $1,467,019

3 Depreciation 37,372 (13,649) 23,723 6,435 30,158 30,158

4 Taxes Other Than Income 73,630 (6,467) 67,163 (5,913) 61250 6,268 67,518

5 Income Taxes 0 66,231 66,23 1 (66,231) 17,932 33,713 51,645

6 Total Operating Expense 1,578,021 (76,707) 1,501,314 57,113 1,576,359 39,981 1,616,339

7 Operating Income $310,138 ($42.043) $268.095 ($196,397) $53,767 $99,303 $153,070

8 Rate Base $3,607,066 $3,058.659 $3.490.167 $3.490,167

9 Rate of Return 8.60% 8.77% 1.54% 4.39%

-55 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-C
Page 2 of 2

Rolling Oaks Utilities, Inc. Schedule 3-C
Ar^ustment to Operating Income Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues
1 To remove requested final revenue increase. ($760.848) $118,750
2 To reflect the appropriate amount oftest year revenues. 218.023 (258.0331

Total ($542.825) ($139283)

Operation and Maintenance Expense
1 To remove requested annualization adjustments. $193.167 $125243

[…]

CSWR-FLORIDA UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC. (ROLLING OAKS) SCHEDULE NO. 4-B
TEST YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2025 DOCKET NO. 20250052-WS
MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES

UTILITY UTILITY STAFF
CURRENT REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
RATES INTERIM RATES INTERIM RATES

Residential Service
All Meter Sizes $18.55 $19.07 $20.20

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential Service $3.49 $3.59 $3.80
6,000 Gallonage Cap

General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8"X3/4" $18.55 $19.07 $20.20

1" $46.27 $47.68 $50.50
1-1/2" $92.48 $95.37 $101.00
2" $147.94 $152.59 $161.60
3" $295.81 $286.10 $323.20
4" $461.91 $476.83 $505.00
6" $665.50 $667.57 $707.00
8" $924.29 $953.67 $1,010.00

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $4.24 $4.36 $4.62

Tvnical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison
3,000 Gallons $29.02 $29.84 $31.60
5,000 Gallons $36.00 $37.02 $39.20
10,000 Gallons $39.49 $40.61 $43.00

-58 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-B
Page 2 of 2

Sebring Ridge Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $1,087,791 $0 $1,087,791 ($121,174) $966,617

2 Land and Land Rights 103,019 0 103,019 0 103,019

3 Non-used and Usefid Components 0 (129,412) (129,412) 105,329 (24,084)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (425.073) 0 (425.073) (2.847) (427,920)

5 CIAC (282,771) 0 (282.771) (392) (283,163)

6 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 230,841 0 230.841 393 231,234

7 Woiking Capital Allowance 0 216 216 21,346 21,562

8 Rate Base $713,807 ($129,197) $584,610 $2,655 $587,265

-59-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-C
Page 2 of 2

Sebring Ridge Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Explanation Wastewater

Plant In Service

To reflect simple average. ($121,174)

Non-used and Usefill

To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. $105.329

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect simple average.

CIAC

To reflect simple average. ($392)

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

To reflect simple average. $393

Working Capital

To reflect l/8th ofO&M expenses. 22LMÚ

-60-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 2
Page 1 of 1

Sebring Ridge Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure-Simple Average Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2 Short-term Debt 41,912 0 41,912 0 41,912 7.17% 8.50% 0.61%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 860,934 0 860,934 (318,234) 542,700 92.83% 8.77% 8.14%
5 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $902,846 $0 $902,846 ($318,234) $584,611 100.00% 8.75%

Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
9 Short-term Debt 41,912 93,329 135,241 (49,267) 85,974 14.64% 8.50% 1.24%
10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity 860,934 (72,383) 788,551 (287,260) 501.291 85.36% 7.74% 6.60%
12 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $902,846 $20,946 $923,792 ($336,526) $587,265 100.00% 7.85%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 7.74% 9.74%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURI 7.85% 9.56%

-61 -

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-B
Page 1 of 2

Sebring Ridge Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Waste water Operations Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Yeai Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $114,578 $130,309 $244,887 ($176,267) $68,620 $176,267 $244,887

256.87%

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance $172,493 ($6,287) $166,205 $6,287 $172,492 $172,492

3 Depreciation 22,857 (4,466) 18,391 3,302 21,693 21,693

4 Taxes Other Than Income 2,248 5,861 8,109 (7,930) 179 7,932 8,111

5 Income Taxes 0 1,025 1,025 (1,025) (33,722) 42,664 8,942

6 Total Operating Expense 197,598 (3,867) 193,731 634 160,642 50,597 211,239

7 Operating Income ($83.020) $134,176 $51,156 ($176,901) ($92,022) $125,670 $33,648

8 Rate Base $713,807 $584,610 $587,265 $587,265

9 Rate of Return -11.63% 8.75% -15.67% 5.73%

-62-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 3-C
Page 2 of 2

Sebring Ridge Utilities, Inc. Schedule 3-C
Adjustment to Operating Income DocketNo. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Explanation Wastewater

Operating Revenues

1 To remove requested finalrevenue increase. ($130309)

2 To reflect the appropriate amount of test year revenues . (45,958)

Total ($176267)

Operation and Maintenance Expense

1 To remove requested annualization adjustments. $6,135

2 To remove bad debt expense adjustment. 152

[…]

TEST YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2025 DOCKET NO. 20250052-WS
MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES

UTILITY UTILITY STAFF
CURRENT PROPOSED RECOMMENDED
RATES INTERIM RATES INTERIM RATES

General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8"X3/4" $16.17 $53.22 $59.43
3/4" $24.26 $79.83 $89.15
1" $40.43 $133.06 $148.58
1-1/2" $80.85 $266.11 $297.15
2" $129.36 $425.78 $475.44
3" $258.72 $798.33 $950.88
4" $404.25 $1,330.56 $1,485.75
6" $808.50 $2,661.12 $2,971.50

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $4.20 $4.20 $15.44

Gallonage Charge - Residential Service
All Meter Sizes $16.17 $53.22 $59.43

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential Service $3.51 $11.55 $12.90
10,000 Gallonage Cap

Tvnical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison
3,000 Gallons $26.70 $87.87 $98.13
5,000 Gallons $33.72 $110.97 $123.93
10,000 Gallons $51.27 $168.72 $188.43

-64-

Docket No. 20250052-WS
Date: August 22, 2025

Schedule No. 1-A
Page 1 of 2

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Unified Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 20250052-WS
Test Year Ended 1/31/25

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $5,237,433 $0 $5,237,433” ($287,195) $4,950,238

2 Land and Land Rights 475,568 0 475,568 ” 69,937 545,505

3 Non-used and Usefill Components 0 (202,871) (202,871) 54,285 (148,586)
